The bids received have been opened in the Court and the offers

received are as follows :-

Sr. No. Name of the Bidder Offer (Rs.)

1. Shri Pinakin Chitalia 1,00,00,000/-
(One Crore)

2. Shri Rushi M. Ajmera 90,00,000/-
(Ninety Lakhs)

3. Shri Anay Nayan Shah 1,00,00,000/-
(One Crore)

4. Shri Kushal K. Shah 85,00,000/-
(Eighty-Five Lakhs)

5. M/s.  Swarnim  Gems  &
Jewelers Pvt. Ltd.

6,03,00,000/-
(Six Crores And Three Lakhs)

The respective offers as received as per above details are informed to

all the Bidders. 

4. Mr. A. Ramakrishna, learned Advocate appearing for the Bidder

No.1-Pinakin Chitalia informed the Court, on instructions,  that the

Bidder No.1 do not want to increase the offer.

[...]

affected by formation of syndicate and underbidding.

11. Apart from that, one more aspect which is required to be noted

that, Neelam Arch, Architect, Consulting Engineer, Surveyor & Govt.

Property Valuer, has given a Valuation Report dated 19th December

2025  of  Rs.64,47,300/-  (Rupees  Sixty-Four  Lakhs  Forty-Seven

Thousand and Three  Hundred Only)  and the  initial  offer  of  M/s.

Swarnim Gems & Jewelers Pvt. Ltd. is Rs.6.03 Crores. Thus, it is clear

that the Valuer has grossly undervalued the property in question.

12. It is also required to be noted that the plot in question is at